SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF MONDAY, THE 2ND AUGUST, 2021

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu translation at 03:15 P.M. Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad Ghani, Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the chair.

2. QUESTION HOUR. The following questions relating to the Local Government, Communication & Works, Transport, Housing, Public Health Engineering, Departments were taken up for answers,-

1) QUESTION No, 12595, 12652, 12772, 12980,

13095, 12821 were replied.

2) QUESTION No, 12817 was referred to standing committee

on Home Department.

3) QUESTION No, 12762 was referred to standing committee on

Inter Provincial coordination Department.

4) QUESTION No, 12770, was deferred

5) QUESTION No, 13186 was deferred on the request of mover

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY LEGIS-II

3. LEAVE APPLICATIONS. The House granted leave to the following Honorable Members for the period mentioned against their name:-

i.	Mr. Shakeel Ahmad, Minister for Public Health Engineering	2nd August 2021
ii.	Mr. Abdul Karim Khan, Special Assistant to Chief Minister	
	for industries and Commerce	2nd August 2021
iii.	Mr. Shah Mohammad Khan, Minister for Transport	2nd August 2021
iv.	Mr. Arif Ahmad Zai, Special Assistant to Chief Minister	
	for Mines and Mineral	2nd August 2021
V.	Mr .Anwer Zeb Khan, Minister for Zarak2nd August 2021	
vi.	Ms. Sumaira Shams, MPA	2nd August 2021
vii.	Mian Nisar Gul, MPA	2nd to 4th August 2021
viii.	Ms. Nadia Sher, MPA	2nd August 2021
ix.	Syed Iqbal Mian, MPA	2nd to 3rd August 2021
X.	Mufti Ubaid ur Rahman, MPA	2nd August 2021
xi.	Mr. Haji Qalandar Khan Lodhi, MPA	2nd August 2021
xii.	Mr. Laiq Muhammad Khan, MPA	2nd August 2021
xiii.	Ms. Sumaia Bibi, MPA	2nd August 2021
xiv.	Mr. Muhammad Riaz, MPA	2nd August 2021

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY CHAMBER OFFICER

4. ADJOURNMENT MOTION. No. 328 of Ms. Nighat Yasmin Orakzai, MPA Pertaining to Health department was admitted for detail discussion under rule 73 (3) of the Assembly Rules of Business, 1988.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY LEGIS-III

- 5. CALL ATTENTION NOTICES. The following Call Attention Notices were taken up,-
- (a) No. 1978 of Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA was deferred and was referred to P&D Department on the direction of Mr. Speaker.
- (b) No. 2017 of Mr. Inayat Ullah, MPA was taken up and Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government made statement on it.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY LEGIS-IV

6 INTRODUCTION OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FACTORIES (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2021, Mr. Shaukat Ali Yousafzai Minister for Labour the above captioned Bill in the House.

7. INTRODUCTION OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SHOPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2021, Mr. Shaukat Ali Yousafzai Minister for Labour Introduced the above captioned Bill in the House.

- 8. CONSIDERATION OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROBATION AND PAROLE BILL, 2021. Upon the motion of Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government the above captioned Bill was considered clause by clause
- **9. PASSAGE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROBATION AND PAROLE BILL, 2021**. Upon the motion of Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government the above captioned Bill was passed by the House with amendment.
- 10. CONSIDERATION OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOME BASED WORKERS (WELFARE AND PROTECTION) BILL, 2021. Upon the motion of Mr. Shaukat Ali Yousafzai Minister for Labour the above captioned Bill was considered clause by clause.
- 11. PASSAGE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOME BASED WORKERS (WELFARE AND PROTECTION) BILL, 2021. Upon the motion of Mr. Shaukat Ali Yousafzai Minister for Labour the above captioned Bill was passed by the House.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY BILL BRANCH

12 LYING AND REFERING OF THE OBSERVANCE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF PRINCIPLES OF POLICY IN RELATION TO THE AFFAIRS OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROVINCE FOR THE YEAR 2019."

Upon the motion of Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government the observance and implementation of principles of policy in relation to the affairs of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa province for the year 2019 by the house.

- 13. LAYING OF THE REPORT ON 2ND BIANNUAL MONITORING ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF NFC AWARD (JANUARY-JUNE, 2020) Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Minister for Local Government laid the above captioned report under Article 160(3B) in the House.
- **14. SUSPENSION OF RULE-124 UNDER RULE-240. Rule 124** was suspended under rule 240 and the following Resolutions were moved:-
- 1. Resolution notice No. 1451, of Ms. Nighat Yasmin Orakzai was passed unanimously
- 2. Resolution notice No.1452 of Mr. Wagar Ahmad Khan, was passed unanimously.
- 15. THE SITTING WAS ADJOURNED TILL 2:00 P.M OF TUESDAY, THE 3RD August, 2021.